

No. 41403-1-II
Cowlitz Co. Cause No. 09-1-00796-6

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ADALBERTO JIMINEZ MACIAS,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

SUSAN I. BAUR
Prosecuting Attorney
DAVID PHELAN/WSBA #36637
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:
Hall of Justice
312 S. W. First Avenue
Kelso, WA 98626
Telephone: 360/577-3080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 1

 A. THE REASONABLE DOUBT INSTRUCTION WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY SUFFICIENT AND ANY ERROR FROM ITS USE WAS HARMLESS..... 1

 1. THE APPELLANT WAIVED THIS ISSUE BY FAILING TO OBJECT TO THE JURY INSTRUCTION 1

 2. THE JURY INSTRUCTION WAS CONSTITUTIONALLY APPROPRIATE AND ANY ERROR FROM ITS USE WAS HARMLESS 2

 3. THIS COURT SHOULD APPLY THE *LUNDY* HARMLESS ERROR ANALYSIS 3

 4. DEFENSE COUNSEL’S PERFORMANCE WAS DEFICIENT, BUT THERE WAS NO PREJUDICE 3

 B. THERE WAS PROBABLE CAUSE TO SHOW THAT DRUG-RELATED EVIDENCE WOULD BE FOUND IN APARTMENT J4 . 5

 1. There was a sufficient nexus between the drug-related activity and J4 7

 2. The information contained in the warrant regarding the cocaine observed at the residence was not stale..... 12

 C. THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE FOR A REASONABLE JURY TO FIND THE APPELLANT GUILTY ON COUNTS VI AND VII 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 19

APPENDIX..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Illinois v. Gates, 462 U.S. 213 (1983) 7

In re Detention of Moore, 167 Wn.2d 113, 21 P.3d 1015 (2009)..... 4

State v. Aguirre, 168 Wn.2d 350, 229 P.3d 669 (2010)..... 3

State v. Bashaw, 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010)..... 2

State v. Bennett, 161 Wn.2d 303, 165 P.3d 1241 (2007)..... 2, 3, 4

State v. Brown, 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)..... 2

State v. Chamberlin, 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007) 5

State v. Chasengou, 43 Wn.App. 379, 717 P.2d 288 (1986) 13

State v. Cowin, 116 Wn.App. 752, 67 P.3d 1108 (2003)..... 7

State v. Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)..... 17

State v. George, 146 Wn.App. 906, 193 P.2d 693 (2008) 16

State v. Green, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980) 16

State v. Hashman, 46 Wn.App. 211, 729 P.2d 651 (1986) 16

State v. Higby, 26 Wn.App. 457, 613 P.2d 1192 (1980)..... 13

State v. Knapstad. 107 Wn.2d 346, 729 P.2d 48 (1986)..... 18

State v. Lundy, 162 Wn.App. 865, 256 P.3d 466 (2011) 2, 3

State v. Maddox, 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004) 5, 6, 13

State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)..... 4

State v. Petty, 48 Wn.App. 615, 740 P.2d 879 (1987) 13, 14, 16

State v. Riley, 34 Wn.App. 529, 663 P.2d 145 (1983) 13

State v. Seagull, 95 Wn.2d 898, 632 P.2d 44 (1981) 7

State v. Smith, 39 Wn.App. 642, 694 P.2d 660 (1984) 14

State v. Summers, 107 Wn.App. 373, 28 P.3d 780 (2002)..... 17

State v. Thein, 138 Wash.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999)..... 7, 8

State v. Vickers, 148 Wn.2d 91, 59 P.3d 58 (2002) 5, 6

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 4

United States v. Dozier, 844 F.2d 701 (9th Cir. 1988), *cert denied*, 488
U.S. 927 (1988)..... 13

United States v. Foster, 711 F.2d 871 (9th Cir. 1983)..... 6, 14

United States v. Huberts, 637 F.2d 630 (9th Cir. 1980), *cert denied*, 451
U.S. 975 (1981)..... 6

United States v. Landis, 726 F.2d 540 (9th Cir), *cert denied*, 467 U.S. 1230
(1984)..... 14

United States v. Pitts, 6 F.3d 1366 (9th cir. 1993)..... 13, 15

Other Authorities

WPIC 4.01..... 1, 2

Rules

RAP 2.5..... 1
